



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax: 2332704 :: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/DBR.12/2021

Appellant : Sri Dilip Kumar Sengupta

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Dibrugarh

Date of hearing : 10.01.2022

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 10.01.2022

The appellant Sri Dilip Kumar Sengupta is present.

The SPIO, o/o the Deputy Commissioner, Dibrugarh is absent without any information although notice of hearing had been delivered on 24.12.2021.

The 1st appellate authority, o/o the DC, Dibrugarh has not submitted written statement in respect of Commission's notice bearing no. SIC/DBR.12/2021/9 dated 18.12.2021.

Perused the case record and also gone through the 2nd appeal petition dated 22.02.2021. The contention of the appellant is that he sought certain informations from the PIO of DC's office, Dibrugarh. The PIO of DC's office, Dibrugarh furnished the informations vide its letter no. DRRK.6/2015/286 dated 20.10.2020. He was not satisfied with the informations so furnished with for which he submitted 1st appeal petition dated 20.10.2020 before the FAA, o/o the DC, Dibrugarh. Two dates were fixed by the DC-cum- 1st appellate authority for hearing but no order of the FAA is found in the case record.

Perused the informations furnished by the ADC (RTI) and SPIO, o/o the DC, Dibrugarh vide no. DMJ/RTI/7/2020/34 dated 21.10.2021.

The petitioner sought the following informations in respect of Mutation case no. 140/88-89-

- (i) If Record is not available in your office, reason may be furnished.
- (ii) Name & Designation of the Officer & Office Assistant concern with the case record.
- (iii) If records destroyed, furnish the note & orders of classification of case records.
- (iv) Kindly furnish the copy of the order of D.M./Collector/D.C. Dibrugarh who ever may have passed the order to destroy the case records.

In reply, the SPIO, o/o the DC, Dibrugarh informed the appellant that the sought for record i.e. Mutation case no. 140/88-89 of Dibrugarh (East) Rev. Circle could not be traced out. In reply of the sought for informations, the SPIO also informed the appellant (i) record is being searched, (ii) informations sought is not understood, (iii) and (iv) no record of destruction of the documents has been traced out till date.

Since the appellant is not satisfied with the informations so provided with, therefore, the Commission directs the SPIO, o/o the Deputy Commissioner, Dibrugarh to furnish as follows-

Steps taken for searching the case record and action taken as per Assam Public Records Act, 2002.

With the above directions, the 2nd appeal dated 22.02.2021 is disposed of.

Sd/(Kanak Ch. Sarma)
State Information Commissioner, Assam
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/DBR.12 /2021

Dtd.10.01.2022

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Dibrugarh, Assam, Pin- 786 001 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/office of the Deputy Commissioner, Dibrugarh, Assam, Pin-786 001 for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Sri Dilip Kumar Sengupta, Naliapool Durgabari Road, Dist.- Dibrugarh, Assam, Pin- 786 001, Mobile No.9435030186 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.

5. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission